

No. 24-5220

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, XAVIER
BECERRA, in his official capacity, OFFICE OF POPULATION AFFAIRS, and
JESSICA S. MARCELLA, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Tennessee
Case No. 3:23-cv-384

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS,
THE CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS,
THE CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CATHOLIC NURSES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF TENNESSEE**

John J. Bursch
Erin M. Hawley
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
ehawley@ADFlegal.org

Christopher P. Schandavel
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cschandavel@ADFlegal.org

Chloe K. Jones
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
cjones@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Tennessee is likely to prevail because the 2021 Rule’s abortion-referral requirement is contrary to law.....	5
A. This Court should interpret Section 1008 because statutory stare decisis does not apply.	5
B. The 2021 Rule contravenes Section 1008 under the correct interpretation of the statute.	8
II. Tennessee is likely to prevail because the 2021 Rule violates federal conscience protections, and HHS’s 2023 Rescindment increases the risk of conscience violations.....	9
A. The referral requirement and the rescindment decision violate the Weldon Amendment.	10
B. An injunction would protect healthcare professionals from being driven out of the practice of medicine.....	12
Conclusion	13
Rule 32(g)(1) Certificate of Compliance.....	14
Certificate of Service	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California v. Azar,
 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) 12

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) 3, 5, 6

Ohio v. Becerra,
 87 F.4th 759 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 6, 7, 11

*Oklahoma v. United States Department of Health & Human
 Services*,
 107 F.4th 1209 (10th Cir. 2024)..... 11

Owen v. Commissioner,
 1981 WL 16570 (6th Cir. June 23, 1981) 7

Owen v. Commissioner,
 714 F.2d 141 (6th Cir. 1983) 7

Petteway v. Galveston County,
 111 F.4th 596 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 8

Rust v. Sullivan,
 500 U.S. 173 (1991) 5, 6

Tennessee v. Becerra,
 2024 WL 3934560 (6th Cir. Aug. 26, 2024) 9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6 3, 9

5 U.S.C. § 706 3, 5

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, tit. V,
 § 508(d)(1), 118 Stat. 2809 10

Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-47,
 div. D, tit. V, § 507(d)(2), 138 Stat. 460 11

TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-15-213 4

Other Authorities

Amy Coney Barrett, *Statutory Stare Decisis in the Courts of Appeals*,
73 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 317 (2005)..... 7

Brittini Fredericksen et al., *A National Survey of OBGYNs’
Experiences After Dobbs*, Kaiser Family Foundation (2023)..... 12

Workforce, Tennessee Hospital Association..... 12

Regulations

Ensuring Access to Equitable, Affordable, Client-Centered,
Quality Family Planning Services, 86 Fed. Reg. 56144
(Oct. 7, 2021) 3, 8, 9, 10
